Designation: A666/A666M − 24
Standard Specification for
Annealed or Cold-Worked Austenitic Stainless Steel Sheet,
Strip, Plate, and Flat Bar1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A666/A666M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the U.S. Department of Defense.

E6 Terminology Relating to Methods of Mechanical Testing
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 SAE International3
SAE J 1086 Numbering Metals and Alloys
3. Terminology
3.1 Definitions:
3.1.1 For definitions of terms pertaining to this standard
reference should be made to Terminology A941.
3.1.2 For definitions of terms pertaining to plate, sheet, and
strip reference should be made to Specification A480/A480M.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A01 on Steel,
Stainless Steel and Related Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
A01.17 on Flat-Rolled and Wrought Stainless Steel.
Current edition approved March 1, 2024. Published April 2024. Originally
approved in 1972. Last previous edition approved in 2023 as A666 – 23. DOI:
10.1520/A0666_A0666M-24.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from SAE International (SAE), 400 Commonwealth Dr., Warrendale,
PA 15096, http://www.sae.org.
*A Summary of Changes section appears at the end of this standard
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A666/A666M-24
3.1.3 For definitions of terms pertaining to flat bar reference
should be made to Specification A484/A484M.
3.1.4 For definitions of terms pertaining to methods of
mechanical testing reference should be made to Specification
E6.
4. Material Test Report and Certification
4.1 In addition to the requirements of Specification A480/
A480M for plate, sheet, and strip or Specification A484/
A484M for flat bar, the cold-worked condition (annealed, 1⁄4 H,
1⁄2 H, and so forth) shall be noted.
5. Chemical Composition
5.1 The steel shall conform to the chemical composition
requirements specified in Table 1, and shall conform to
applicable requirements specified in the current edition of

diameter of bend to the specimen.
A666/A666M − 24
2
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A666/A666M-24
TABLE 1 Chemical Composition RequirementsA
UNS
DesignationC TypeD
Composition, %B
CarbonE Manganese Phosphorus Sulfur Silicon Chromium Nickel Other
Elements
S20100 201 0.15 5.5–7.5 0.060 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 3.5–5.5 N 0.25
S20103 201LF 0.03 5.5–7.5 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 3.5–5.5 N 0.25
S20153 201LNF 0.03 6.4–7.5 0.045 0.015 0.75 16.0–17.5 4.0–5.0 N 0.10–0.25
Cu 1.00
S20200 202 0.15 7.5–10.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 4.0–6.0 N 0.25
S20400 . . . 0.030 7.0–9.0 0.040 0.030 1.00 15.0–17.0 1.50–3.00 N 0.15–0.30
S20500 205 0.12–0.25 14.0–15.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 16.5–18.0 1.00–1.75 N 0.32–0.40
S21460 XM–14G 0.12 14.0–16.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 5.0–6.0 N 0.35–0.50
S21904 XM–11G 0.04 8.0–10.0 0.060 0.030 0.75 19.0–21.5 5.5–7.5 N 0.15–0.40
S30100 301 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.10
S30103 301LF 0.03 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.20
S30153 301LNF 0.03 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.07–0.20
S30116 . . . 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 1.00–1.35 16.0–18.0 6.0–8.0 N 0.20,
Mo 1.00
S30200 302 0.15 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 17.0–19.0 8.0–10.0
S30400 304 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–10.5 N 0.10
S30403 304L 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–12.0 N 0.10
S30416 . . . 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.015 0.80–2.00 17.5–19.5 9.0–11.0 N 0.10
Mo 0.40-0.80
S30451 304N 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–10.5 N 0.10–0.16
S30453 304LN 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 18.0–20.0 8.0–12.0 N 0.10–0.16
S31600 316 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
S31603 316L 0.030 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
S31651 316N 0.08 2.00 0.045 0.030 0.75 16.0–18.0 10.0–14.0 Mo 2.00–3.00
N 0.10–0.16
A Types XM–10 and XM–19, which appeared in Specification A412, do not appear as XM–10 is no longer produced and XM–19 is covered in Specification A240/A240M.
B Maximum unless otherwise indicated.
C Designation established in accordance with Practice E527 and SAE J 1086.
D Unless otherwise indicated, a grade designation originally assigned by the American Iron and Steel Institute.
E Carbon analysis shall be reported to nearest 0.01 % except for the low-carbon types, which shall be reported to nearest 0.001 %.
F Common name, not a trademark, widely used, not associated with any one producer.
G Naming system developed and applied by ASTM.
TABLE 2 Mechanical Property RequirementsA
Annealed
UNS
DesignationA TypeB
Tensile Strength, min Yield Strength,C min Elongation in
2 in. or 50 mm,
min, %
Hardness,D max
ksi MPa ksi MPa Brinell, HBW Rockwell HRBW
S20100 201–1E 75 515 38 260 40 217 95
Class 1
S20100 201–2E 95 655 45 310 40 241 100
Class 2
S20103 201L 95 655 38 260 40 217 95
S20153 201LN 95 655 45 310 45 241 100
S20200 202 90 620 38 260 40 241 . . .
S20400 . . . 95 655 48 330 35 241 100
S20500 205 115 790 65 450 40 241 100
S21460 XM–14 105 725 55 380 40 . . . . . .
S21904 XM–11
Sheet
and Strip
100 690 60 415 40 . . . . . .
Plate 90 620 50 345 45 . . . . . .
S30100 301 75 515 30 205 40 217 95
S30103 301L 80 550 32 220 45 241 100
S30153 301LN 80 550 35 240 45 241 100
S30200 302 75 515 30 205 40 201 92
S30116 . . . 75 515 30 205 40 217 95
S30400 304 75 515 30 205 40 201 92